

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
Eastern Division**

Susan Beiersdorfer *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Frank LaRose *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 4:19-cv-00260

The Honorable Benita Y. Pearson

**Plaintiffs' Opposition to Defendant
Lucas County Board of Elections'
Motion for Judgment on the
Pleadings**

Oral Argument requested

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT LUCAS COUNTY BOARD OF
ELECTIONS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

April 21, 2019

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....iii

BACKGROUND.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims for Violation of the First Amendment.....6

 A. Plaintiffs Have Stated Facial and As-Applied Content-Based Challenges.....8

 B. Plaintiffs Have Stated Facial and As-Applied Prior Restraint Challenges.....12

 C. Plaintiffs Have Stated First Amendment Assembly and Petition Clause
 Constitutional Challenges.....14

 II. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Fourteenth Amendment Substantive Due Process Claim.
 17

 III. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim under the Ninth Amendment.....19

 IV. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Violation of the Separation of Powers Doctrine
 Under Ohio Law.....19

Conclusion.....20

Certificate of Memorandum Length.....21

Certificate of Service.....22

Table of Authorities

Cases

Alexander v. United States, 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....13

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....12, 15

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58, 70 (1963).....13

Brunner, see *League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner*

Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....8-9, 11-12

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....3, 12, 15

City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Community Hope Foundation,
538 U.S. 188 (2003).....4, 7

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co., 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....11, 13

Comm. To Impose Term Limits on the Ohio Supreme Court v. Ohio Ballot Bd.,
885 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2018).....3, 8, 10

Daniels v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....17

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1990).....14

Herrington v. Cuevas, 1997 WL 703392 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....4

Howard v. Grinage, 82 F.3d 1343 (6th Cir. 1996).....17

Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party, 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....5

In re County Charter Proposal,
Ct. App. No. 18CA0030, Athens C.P. Ct. No. 17CI0145 (Ohio Ct. App., 4th Dist).....18

Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker, 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006).....3

Jones v. Husted, No. 2:16-CV-438, 2016 WL 3453658, at *4 (S.D. Ohio June 20, 2016)..6

Kramer v. Union Free School Dist., 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....6

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner, 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008).....17-18

Legal Services Corp. v. Velasquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....9

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell, 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006).....15-16

Marcum ex rel. C.V. v. Bd. of Educ. of Bloom-Carroll Local Sch. Dist.,
727 F. Supp. 2d 657 (S.D. Ohio 2010).....17

Marijuana Policy Project v. United States, 304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....2, 11

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....7-9, 11

Morscott, Inc. v. City of Cleveland, 781 F. Supp. 500 (N.D. Ohio 1990).....10

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted, 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016).....18

Near v. Minnesota, 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....13

Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted, 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016).....12

Penn. Gen. Energy Co. v. Grant Twp., 139 F. Supp. 3d 706 (2015).....18

Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....9

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 135 S. Ct. 2218, 2226, 192 L. Ed. 2D 236 (2015).....8-9

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533, 562, 84 S.Ct. 1362, 1381, 12 L.Ed.2d 506 (1964).....6

Schmitt v. Husted, 341 F. Supp. 3d 784, 792 (S.D. Ohio 2018), order reinstated, No. 2:18-CV-966, 2019 WL 517666 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 11, 2019).....3, 14

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....13

State ex rel. Johnston v. Taulbee, 66 Ohio St.2d 417, 423 N.E.2d 80 (1981).....19

State ex rel. Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward,
86 Ohio St.3d 451, 715 N.E.2d 1062 (1999).....20

SWEPI, LP v. Mora County, NM, 81 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (2015).....18

Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v. Austin, 994 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1993).....6, 8

Velasquez v. Legal Services Corp., 164 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999).....9

Warf v. Bd. of Elections, 619 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2010).....18

Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....5

Wirzburger v. Galvin, 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005).....2

Wyman v. Secretary of State, 625 A.2d 307 (Me. 1993).....4

Statutes

Ohio Rev. Code § 307.95.....1, 2, 6, 8-14
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.11(K).....1, 2, 6, 8-14
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.38(M)(1).....1, 2, 6, 8-14
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.39(A)(3).....1, 2, 6, 8-14

Secondary Sources

Kurt T. Lash, *A Textual-Historical Theory of the Ninth Amendment*,
60 STAN. L. REV. 895 (2008).....19

Anna Skiba-Crafts, *Conditions on Taking the Initiative: The First Amendment
Implications of Subject Matter Restrictions on Ballot Initiatives*,
107 MICH. L. REV. 1305 (2009).....3
